The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-Law Number 183- 2010

A By-Law to Authorize an Exemption to By-Law Number 148-2010 being a By-Law to Regulate the Discharge of Firearms, Air-Guns, Spring-Guns, Cross-Bows, Long-Bows or Any Class or Type Thereof for the Way Christian Fellowship Inc.

Whereas the Council of the City of Kenora adopted the Discharge of Firearms Air-Guns, Spring-Guns, Cross-Bows, Long-Bows or Any Class or Type Thereof By-Law Number 148-2010 on the 9th day of August, 2010; and

Whereas it is deemed necessary to authorize an exemption to the Discharge of Firearms Air-Guns, Spring-Guns, Cross-Bows, Long-Bows or Any Class or Type Thereof By-Law Number 148-2010 to allow the Way Christian Fellowship Inc. held at the former Our Lady of the Valley School to practice indoor archery; and

Now Therefore Be It Resolved That the Council of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:-

- 1. **That** an exemption be authorized under Discharge of Firearms Air-Guns, Spring-Guns, Cross-Bows, Long-Bows or Any Class or Type Thereof By-Law Number 148-2010 for the practice of indoor archery located at the former Our Lady of the Valley School under the Youth Ministry entitled "Centreshot Ministries".
- 2. **That** Way Christian Fellowship Inc. be required to notify the building owner of this exemption.
- 3. **That** this By-Law shall be in effect between September 25, 2010, expiring at 12:00 midnight on June 4, 2011. This exemption is for every Saturday during this period from 1:00 p.m. until 5:30 p.m. and on Sundays during this period until 2:00 p.m.

By-Law read a First and Second Time this 22nd day of September, 2010

By-Law read a Third and Final Time this 22nd day of September, 2010.

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:-

____ Mayor

Leonard P. Compton

D/Clerk

Heather L. Kasprick